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Appendix B – Coastal Access Signing Program 
 

I. Sign Guidelines. 
 
a. Signs should be place to allow safe pedestrian clearance and should avoid conflict 

with door opening or vehicular operation. Signs should be located to be easily 
read, and placed to provide safe stopping or turning distance. Height should 
normally be 40 inches from the ground to the bottom of a single sign and 36 inches 
from the ground to the bottom of a double sign. Signs along walkways should be 
set back a minimum of 18 inches. 

 
b. Signing should be consolidated wherever possible: it is preferable to have one sign 

with three messages that three signs on three separate posts with separate 
messages. Signs can be combined with other fixtures such as lights to reduce 
unnecessary posts and cluttering of the landscape or view. However, types of 
signs should not be mixed; warning or regulatory signs especially should not be 
mixed with other types. 

 

c. The style for lettering should be standardized throughout the signing system. 
 

d. Coastal access signs should incorporate a standardized symbol that is 
recognizable by the general public as a symbol that means coastal access. 

 

e. Any segment of the California Coastal Trail should incorporate official California 
Coastal Commission “foot and wave” logo and/or the words “California Coastal 
Trail.” 

 

f. The use of international, pictorial symbols can also be an integral part of a 
standardized signing program for accessways. The use of symbols rather than 
phrases or sentences has a number of advantages: symbols are more explicit than 
words; sign size can be reduced; and symbols are more explicit than words; sign 
size can be reduced; and symbols are universally understood. When located 
correctly, signs using symbols are universally understood. When located correctly, 
signs using symbols can stand alone, with little or no additional explanation. When 
used consistently throughout the accessway signing system, the symbols can be 
used in conjunction with additional written information to provide a quick index to 
the types of activity, the regulations for use and the location of accessways which 
are part of the system. Symbol signs have been standardized and are readily 
available from most sign companies. 

 
II. Types of Signs. There are four basic sign types. The kind of information that a sign is 

conveying determines its placement, design and use. 
 

a. Wayfinding. These signs help orient visitors, shoppers, and residents alike, 
pointing them to area parking facilities, retail establishments, pedestrian and 
bicycle access routes, and other important destinations. A wayfinding signs can be 
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tailored to specific groups depending on contextual factors and desired outcomes; 
however, these tools are most relevant and important for those unfamiliar with an 
area. Wayfinding informs people of the best way to access an area, depending on 
their mode of travel. Marine-oriented signs should assist owners/operators of 
visiting vessels to locate harbor support facilities. 
 

b. Public Access. These signs assist the public in locating, recognizing, and utilizing 
public trails and bikeways.  These signs should be used intersections with roads 
or trails and at trailheads. Use of too many directional signs should be avoided. 
However, where it is necessary to use a number of directional signs, they can be 
effectively clustered. To indicate a change in route or confirmation of a correct 
direction, an arrow should be included in a directional sign. Where appropriate, 
these signs should include information advising the public of environmentally 
sensitive habitats, safety hazards, and to respect adjacent private property. 
Marine-oriented signs should assist boat owners/operators and the public to locate 
public launching and docking facilities. 

 
c. Informational Signs. Informational signs are used for organizing a series of 

elements (i.e., location of restrooms, water fountains, telephones, etc.) 
Informational signs should be placed at a natural gathering spots and included in 
the design of the accessway.  

 

d. Regulatory Signs. A regulatory sign should differ in shape from other signs and 
give operational requirements, restrictions or warnings (i.e., environmentally 
sensitive habitats, safety hazards, private property, etc.) Graphic symbols are 
useful in transmitting messages quickly. 

 

e. Identification Signs. Identification signs give specific location information. 
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City of Newport Beach 
 

Wayfinding & Directional 
Signage Program 

 
Initial Design and Locations 

 
Note: Subsequent wayfinding signs may have design variations that reflect the character 

and/or themes of the neighborhood or district in which they are located.  
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V01.0

9 
7/

8"
10

 7
/8

"
8 

5/
8"

4 
5/

8"
4 

5/
8"

2 
3/

4"
5/

8"

CL CENTER HEADER COPY

1'-3 1/4" 3'-5 1/2"

6 7
/8"

2" 
HE

AD
ER

 C
OP

Y

 4 1/4" 6 3/8"

1'-3 1/2"

3'-3"

7 3/8" Ø

1

4

5

1

2

32

COPY & SYMBOLS

COPY & RULE

CL CENTER HEADER COPY

FACE

BACK & SIDES

NOTE:
NO VINYL SEAM LINES
ALLOWED ON FACE
BACKGROUND.

9 
7/

8"
10

 7
/8

"
8 

5/
8"

4 
5/

8"
4 

5/
8"

2 
3/

4"
5/

8"

7 1/8" 7 3/8"Ø

4'-1/2"

4'-2" 6 3/8"

1'-3 1/4" 3'-5 1/2"

2" 
HE

AD
ER

 C
OP

Y

1 1/2" = 1'-0"LAYOUT

1" = 1'-0"ELEVATION 1" = 1'-0"SIDE VIEW

A
V4.0

B
V4.0

1/8" ± 1"

.125 THICK FLAT CUT OUT 
ALUMINUM SIGN PANEL WITH 
PAINTED EDGES AND BACK. 
FACE BACKGROUND TO BE 
SURFACE APPLIED 3M 
SCOTCHLITE VIP DIAMOND 
GRADE REFLECTIVE VINYL 
WITH 3M TRANSLUCENT INKS 
SURFACE SCREENED OVER
VINYL. APPLY 1160 CLEAR
3M ANTI-GRAFFITI SHEETING
TO FACE AND CLEAR ANTI-GRAFFITI
SPRAY COATING TO BACK OR
EQUAL. 

SIGNFIX EXTRUDED ALUMINUM
FRAME WITH STAINLESS STEEL
CORNER ANGLE BRACES AND
STRAIGHT ANGLE BRACES. 
SIGNFIX MOUNTING HARDWARE,
STAINLESS STEEL UNIVERSAL
CHANNEL CLAMPS  WITH  BAND-IT
STAINLESS STEEL STRAPPING
AND BUCKLE.

EXISTING POLES IN VARIES 
SHAPES AND SIZES.

EXISTING POLE,  EXACT SIGN PLACEMENT 
ON POLE TO BE DETERMINED ON SITE AND
NOT TO EXTEND INTO ROADWAY. 

2 7/8" 2 7/8"4'-8 1/4"

5'-2"

3 3/8" 4'-1 1/2" 3 3/8"
5/8"5/8"

15/16"
15/16"13

/16
"

13
/16

"

3 
3/

4"

3"

3'-
8 

1/
4"

3'-
4 

1/
2"

3'-
3"

3/
4"

3/
4"

3/
4"

VARIES 
ALIGN WITH EDGE OF
SIDEWALK CURB OR

PROPERTY LINE 

CL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"LAYOUT

1/4" = 1'-0"LOCATION ELEVATION

12
’-0

”

(F
O

R
 A

LL
 O

TH
ER

 L
O

C
AT

IO
N

S)

AL
IG

N
 W

IT
H
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U

R
B 

FA
C

E

1/4" = 1'-0"LOCATION ELEVATION

13
’-5

” 

(F
O

R
 S

IG
N

S 
LO

C
AT

ED
 IN

 M
ED

IA
N

S)

CENTER ON POLE
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V01.1

Lido VillageMcFadden Square

McFadden Square

McFadden Square McFadden Square

McFadden Square Cannery VillageMcFadden Square

Corona del Mar

3/4" = 1'-0"LAYOUTS

SIGN TYPE V01-L06-03

SIGN TYPE V01-L06-06

SIGN TYPE V01-L06-05

Newport Pier
Parking

SIGN TYPE V01-J09-01

Balboa Village

Parking Newport Pier
Parking

SIGN TYPE V01-K11-01

Corona del Mar

Central 
Library

SIGN TYPE V01-K11-02

Central 
Library

SIGN TYPE V01-M05-01

Cannery 
Village

Mariner’s Mile

Post Office
Theatre

Mariner’s Mile

Post Office
Theatre

SIGN TYPE V01-N08-01

Environmental
Nature Center 

SIGN TYPE V01-L06-08

SIGN TYPE V01-L06-04

Beach
Parking
 

Newport Pier
Parking
 

SIGN TYPE V01-L06-07

Balboa Blvd
Balboa Pier

Parking
Parking

SIGN TYPE V01-M06-01

Cannery 
Village
Lido Village

SIGN TYPE V01-K08-01

Balboa Village

Balboa Island Ferry
Nautical Museum
Coast Highway

   
 

SIGN TYPE V01-K08-02

SIGN TYPE V01-N06-01

SIGN TYPE V01-N06-02

SIGN TYPE V01-M06-03

Parking

“K” QUADRANTS

“J” QUADRANTS

“L” QUADRANTS

“M” QUADRANTS

“N” QUADRANTS

Balboa Village

Balboa Island Ferry
Nautical Museum
Pier
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V01.2

3/4" = 1'-0"LAYOUTS

SIGN TYPE V01-Q12-02

Post Office

SIGN TYPE V01-R12-01

Post Office

SIGN TYPE V01-Q12-01

Post Office

Coastal Access
Parking

SIGN TYPE V01-P03-01

“Q” QUADRANTS

“P” QUADRANTS

“R” QUADRANTS

SIGN TYPE V01-O03-02

Coastal Access 
Parking

Coastal Access 
Parking

Coastal Access
Parking

SIGN TYPE V01-O03-01

SIGN TYPE V01-O04-02

SIGN TYPE V01-O04-01

“O” QUADRANTS

Balboa Peninsula
Piers
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V02.0

COPY & SYMBOLS

FACE

BACK & SIDES

11
"

SIGN V02-N05-02

EXISTING POLE,  EXACT SIGN PLACEMENT 
ON POLE TO BE DETERMINED ON SITE AND
NOT TO EXTEND INTO ROADWAY. 

1" = 1'-0"ELEVATION 1" = 1'-0"SIDE VIEW

A
V4.0

1/8" ± 1"

.125 THICK FLAT CUT OUT 
ALUMINUM SIGN PANEL WITH 
PAINTED EDGES AND BACK. 
FACE BACKGROUND TO BE 
SURFACE APPLIED 3M 
SCOTCHLITE VIP DIAMOND 
GRADE REFLECTIVE VINYL 
WITH 3M TRANSLUCENT INKS 
SURFACE SCREENED OVER
VINYL. APPLY 1160 CLEAR
3M ANTI-GRAFFITI SHEETING 
TO FACE AND SPRAY CLEAR
ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING TO
BACK. 

SIGNFIX EXTRUDED ALUMINUM
FRAME WITH STAINLESS STEEL
CORNER ANGLE BRACES AND
STRAIGHT ANGLE BRACES. 
SIGNFIX MOUNTING HARDWARE,
STAINLESS STEEL UNIVERSAL
CHANNEL CLAMPS  WITH  BAND-IT
STAINLESS STEEL STRAPPING
AND BUCKLE.

EXISTING POLES IN VARIES 
SHAPES AND SIZES.

6'-1 5/8"

5'-6 1/4" 3 11/16"3 11/16"

4'-10 7/8"3 11/16" 3 11/16"

B
V4.0

1"

1"

4'-
4  

5/8
"

4 5
/8"

4'-
0"

3 5
/8"

1"
1"

1"

1"

1"

CL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"LAYOUTS / COLORS

2

1

4

5

2 3
/8"

 C
OP

Y

3 
1/

8"
4 

3/
4"

 T
YP

.

3/
4"

6 
5/

8"

GENERAL NOTE:
VINYL SEAM LINE NOT
TO BE PLACED THRU 
COPY, PLACE ONLY
HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN 
LINES OF COPY.

1

TO VARY

CL CENTER COPY
COPY & RULE1 2 2

1/4" = 1'-0"LOCATION ELEVATION
12
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C
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Parking     
Parking

Balboa Village

CENTER ON POLE
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V02.1

Mariner’s Mile

Lido Village

Corona del Mar

Balboa Village

Balboa Village

Corona del Mar

1/2" = 1'-0"LAYOUTS

SIGN TYPE V02-K08-03

Balboa Island
Ferry
Pier
Right Lane

SIGN TYPE V02-K08-01

SIGN TYPE V02-K08-02

SIGN TYPE V02-P03-01

Balboa Island
Newport Center
Fashion Island
Corona del Mar

SIGN TYPE V02-T12-01

SIGN TYPE V02-S12-01

Newport Center
Fashion Island
Balboa Island
Corona del Mar

SIGN TYPE V02-O06-01

Coast Highway
Newport Center
Fashion Island
Balboa Island
    Right Lane

SIGN TYPE V02-M05-02

SIGN TYPE V02-M05-03

SIGN TYPE V02-M05-01 SIGN TYPE V-02-N05-01

SIGN TYPE V02-N05-02 SIGN TYPE V02-O11-01

Police Dept
Art Museum
Chamber of
Commerce

SIGN TYPE V02-N10-01

Police Dept
Art Museum
Chamber of
Commerce

SIGN TYPE V02-N08-01

Mariner’s Mile 
Newport Center
Fashion Island
Balboa Island

SIGN TYPE V02-M10-01

SIGN TYPE V02-K11-02

SIGN TYPE V02-L10-01

Balboa Island 
Mariner’s Mile

SIGN TYPE V02-L10-02

Corona del Mar 
Crystal Cove
State Beach

SIGN TYPE V02-L10-03

Visitor’s Bureau

SIGN TYPE V02-I11-01

Corona del Mar
State Beach

SIGN TYPE V02-M09-01

SIGN TYPE V02-L06-01

Parking     
Parking

Balboa Village

SIGN TYPE V02-K08-04

Library
Balboa Island Ferry
Balboa Pier
Nautical Museum

   
 SIGN TYPE V02-K11-04

Parking

SIGN TYPE V02-L05-01

Balboa Village
Parking
Beach Parking
Newport Pier

Newport Pier
McFadden Square Cannery Village

Newport Pier

Lido Village

Newport Pier
McFadden Square

Balboa Pier

“K” QUADRANTS

“L” QUADRANTS “M” QUADRANTS

“N” QUADRANTS

“O” QUADRANTS

“P” QUADRANTS

“S” QUADRANTS

“T” QUADRANTS

“I” QUADRANTS

SIGN TYPE V02-J08-01

Balboa Village

Corona del Mar

Corona del Mar

Balboa Island
Ferry
Nautical Museum

Balboa Village

Balboa Village

Balboa Island
Ferry
Nautical Museum

“J” QUADRANTS

Balboa
Peninsula

Piers

SIGN TYPE V02-K11-03

Parking

SIGN TYPE V02-N06-01

Balboa Peninsula
Piers

Parking

CdM State Beach

Sherman Library &
Gardens

Sherman Library &
Gardens
Newport Center
Fashion Island

SIGN TYPE V02-I12-01

Library
Corona del Mar
State Beach

SIGN TYPE V02-K11-01

Balboa Island 
Mariner’s Mile
Balboa Peninsula
Visitor’s Bureau

Balboa Island
Coast Highway

Corona del Mar
Balboa Peninsula

Balboa Island Ferry
Coast Highway
Nautical Museum

   
 

Corona del Mar
Crystal Cove

Balboa Peninsula
Balboa Island

Coast Highway

Newport Pier
McFadden Square

Coast Highway

Newport Center
Fashion Island
Balboa Island

Lido Village

Newport Pier
               McFadden Square

City Hall

Balboa Island
Newport Center
Fashion Island
Corona del Mar
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V03.0

Northbound
Coast Highway
Southbound
Coast Highway

Northbound
Coast Highway
Southbound
Coast Highway

TELEPAR UNISTRUT 2 1/2" SQUARE 10 GA. POSTS 
WITH PRE-GALVANIZED FINISH. EQUIVALENT 
SIGN SUPPORT SYSTEM WILL BE EXCEPTED 
WITH PRIOR CLIENT APPROVAL. NEW POSTS 
TO BE INSTALLED WITH UNISTRUT SINGLE 
BREAKAWAY ANCHOR BASE SYSTEM. SIGN
CONTRACTOR REQUIRED TO PROVIDE VALID
WET STAMPED ENGINEERING PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION. 

1" = 1'-0"ELEVATION

1" = 1'-0"PLAN VIEW

1" = 1'-0"SIDE VIEW

1/4" = 1'-0"LOCATION ELEVATION

TELEPAR UNISTRUT 2 1/2" 
SQUARE POSTS WITH 
PRE-GALVANIZED FINISH. 
EQUIVALENT SIGN SUPPORT 
SYSTEM WILL BE EXCEPTED 
WITH PRIOR CLIENT APPROVAL.
SIGN CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
STAMPED ENGINEERING PRIOR
TO FABRICATION.

NEW POSTS TO BE INSTALLED 
WITH UNISTRUT SINGLE 
BREAKAWAY ANCHOR BASE 
SYSTEM. VERIFY WITH SIGN 
CONTRACTOR’S ENGINEERING.
 

1/8"

2 1/2" x 2 1/2" ALUMINUM ANGLES
WELDED TO PANEL AND THRU
BOLTED TO UNISTRUT POLES.

6'-1 5/8"

5'-6 1/4" 3 11/16"3 11/16"

4'-10 7/8"3 11/16" 3 11/16"

HEADER BACKGROUND, COPY AND 
DECORATIVE TRIM SURFACE APPLIED 
3M  SCOTCHLITE VIP DIAMOND GRADE 
REFLECTIVE VINYL SHEETING WITH 3M 
TRANSLUCENT INKS SURFACE SCREENED 
OVER SHEETING.

2 1/2" x 2 1/2" ALUMINUM  ANGLE SUPPORT 
FRAME TACK WELDED TO BACK OF PANEL.

VERTICAL 2 1/2" x 2 1/2" ALUMINUM  ANGLE.

WATERPROOF GASKETS TO SEPARATE 
METALS.

GALVANIZED THRU BOLT MECHANICAL FASTENERS.

1"

1"

1"
1"

4'-
4 

5/
8"

10
’-0

” T
o 

Gr
ad

e

4 
5/

8"
4'-

0"

3 
5/

8" 1"
1"

3'-
10

"
1"

10"
2'-8 5/8"

4'-4 5/8"

10"

 ±7 3/4"

ATTACHMENT ANGLES PAINTED 
TO MATCH BACK OF PANEL.

5 COLOR

10
’-0

” T
O 

GR
AD

E

4'-4 1/4"CL CL

FO
OT

IN
G 

AS
 P

ER
SI

GN
 C

ON
TR

AC
TO

R'
S

EN
GI

NE
ER

IN
G.

.125 THICK FLAT CUT OUT 
ALUMINUM SIGN PANEL WITH 
PAINTED EDGES AND BACK. 
FACE BACKGROUND TO BE 
SURFACE APPLIED 3M 
SCOTCHLITE VIP DIAMOND 
GRADE REFLECTIVE VINYL 
WITH 3M TRANSLUCENT INKS 
SURFACE SCREENED OVER
VINYL. APPLY 1160 CLEAR
3M ANTI-GRAFFITI SHEETING 
TO FACE AND SPRAY CLEAR
ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING TO
BACK. 

1 1/2" = 1'-0"LAYOUTS / COLORS

CL CENTER COPY

COPY & SYMBOLS

FACE, BACK & SIDES

COPY & RULE
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GENERAL NOTE:
VINYL SEAM LINE NOT
TO BE PLACED THRU 
COPY, PLACE ONLY
HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN 
LINES OF COPY.
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Northbound
Coast Highway
Southbound
Coast Highway
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NO. DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

2012-05-15 “AS-BUILT” DOCUMENT SET

V03.1

Mariner’s MileMcFadden Square

Corona del Mar

Northbound
Coast Highway
Southbound
Coast Highway

1 1/2" = 1'-0"LAYOUTS

Coast Highway
Freeways
Balboa Pier

SIGN TYPE V03-L06-02

SIGN TYPE V03-O11-02

SIGN TYPE V03-K16-01

Newport Center
Fashion Island

SIGN TYPE V03-L16-01

Newport Center
Fashion Island

SIGN TYPE V03-L06-01

“I” QUADRANTS

“N” QUADRANTS

“O” QUADRANTS

“K” QUADRANTS

“L” QUADRANTS

SIGN TYPE V03-N06-01

Parking

SIGN TYPE V03-N06-02

Parking
Newport Center
Fashion Island
Balboa Island

   
 

Balboa
Peninsula 
Piers

SIGN TYPE V03-P06-01

“P” QUADRANTS

SIGN TYPE V03-I12-01

Police Dept
Art Museum
Chamber of
Commerce

Library
CdM State Beach
Crystal Cove 
State Park

McFadden Square Lido Village


	Appendix B - CC Draft 1.pdf
	Appendix B - PR Draft 2.pdf
	Appendix B - PR Draft 1.pdf
	Appendix B - GPLCPIC Draft.pdf
	Wayfinding Sign Examples.pdf
	Temp00708
	M_5387_S








